Net asset yield and earnings including long-term change in value
In companies that manage real assets such as property, the in-
come from property management only reflects a part — albeit
a large one — of the overall result. The value of real assets is, by
definition, protected: over time, and with proper maintenance,
the trend in their value compensates for inflation.

The net asset value (i.e. the denominator of the income/capital
yield ratio) is adjusted annually in accordance with IFRS regu-
lations for changes in value. The numerator (i.e. the earnings)
must be similarly adjusted to produce a correct return. The
income from property management reported must therefore
be supplemented with a component of value change as well as
effective tax to produce an accurate view of income and yield.

One problem is that changes in value can vary greatly
between years and quarters, thus leading to volatile results.
For a long-term player with a stable cash flow and a properly
compiled property portfolio, the long-term change in value can
be used to adjust the numerator in the equation.

Net asset yield and earnings including long-term change in value
Sensitivity analysis

-1%-unit +1%-unit

Income from prop. mgmt 2018 2,952 2,952 2,952

Change in property value (10-year avg) 2,099 1,259 2,938

As % 2.5% 1.5% 3.5%

Current tax, 9% -268 -268 -268

Earnings after tax 4,783 3,943 5,622

Earnings, SEK/share 17.51 14.43 20.58

Return on EPRA NAV 10.5% 8.4% 12.5%

Earnings/share price 10.7% 8.8% 12.6%

P/E ratio 9 11 8

Shareholder value created
At the IPO in May 1997, Castellum’s property portfolio amount-
ed to approximately SEK 10 billion, income from property
management to approximately MSEK 300 and shareholders’
equity to approximately SEK 4 billion. Since then, Castellum has
created shareholder value by increasing shareholder’s equity
to SEK 48 billion and a dividend of approximately SEK 11.5
billion has also been distributed as of December 31, 2018. The
property portfolio grew over the same period to approximately
SEK 89 billion at the end of 2018, while income from property
management increased to MSEK 2,952.

[…]

Insufficient preparation for managing sensitive
issues, discontent and/or crisis risks an explosive
situation, creating rumors and damaging confidence.

•	 Open culture for creating the confidence to pass
on information at an early stage

•	 Monitoring social channels

•	 Misdirected campaign that creates shock and upset
risks ruining our reputation and confidence among
customers, employees and other target groups.

PRIORITY: MONITOR DEVELOPMENT:

  Reduced focus on risk area since previous year   Unchanged focus on risk area since previous year   Increased focus on risk area since previous year

Figures in green relate to change in value

Net operating income

-5% +5%

+0.5%
   95
   7.5%

   105
   7.5%

Required yield

-0.5%   95
   6.5%

   105
   6.5%

=1,267

Net operating income
   100
   7.0%
   Required yield

=1,429 Value

=1,462

=1,400

=1,615

+2%

-11% -2%

+13%

VALUE RANGE — SIMPLIFIED EXAMPLESENSITIVITY ANALYSIS — CASH FLOW

Effect on income, next 12 months
Effect on income, MSEK Probable scenario

+/- 1 % Boom Recession

Rent level/Index +55/-55 + –

Vacancy +59/-59 + –

Property costs 16/+16 – 0

Interest expenses -82/+22 0 –

*�Due to such factors as the interest rate floor in credit agreements, Castellum is not able to
take full advantage of negative interest rates. This results in a negative outcome, even for a
reduction of one percentage point in the interest rate.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS — CHANGE IN VALUE

Properties -20% -10% 0 +10% +20%

Changes in value, MSEK -17,834 -8,917 – 8,917 17,834

LTV ratio 56% 50% 45% 41% 37%

CASTELLUM’S DIREC TOR ’S REPORT, 2018 95

RISK AND RISK MANAGEMENT

RISK MANAGEMENT EXPOSURE

9. Digitalization
Trends in digitalization move quickly, creating new
conditions for the property industry. New or inno-
vative digital solutions replace old technology and
working methods, making new service possible and
changing customer demands.
These trends also mean that new players enter the
market. Players who do not adapt their operations to
changing conditions could lose customers, suppliers
and employees.

•	 Business intelligence with a focus on megatrends
and their impact on changing behaviors in opera-
tions and people

[…]

Jan–Dec 2018 Jan–Dec 2017

Average number of shares, thousand (key financial metrics related to income statement)* 273,201 273,201

Number of shares outstanding, thousand (key financial metrics related to balance sheet)* 273,201 273,201

*�The number of shares from a historical perspective has been restated to take the bonus issue into account (i.e. the value of the subscription right) in the completed new share issue, and has been
utilized in all calculations of metrics for SEK per share. The conversion factor is 1.15.

INCOME FROM PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
Castellum’s operations are focused on cash flow growth from ongoing management operations (i.e. income growth from property management), the yearly objective
being a 10% increase in income from property management. Income from property management also forms the basis of the annual shareholder dividend: at least 50% of
income from property management. Income from property management is calculated before tax paid, as well as after the theoretical tax that Castellum would have paid
on income from property management had there been no loss carryforwards.

Jan–Dec 2018 Jan–Dec 2017

Income from prop. mgmt MSEK SEK/share MSEK SEK/share

Income before tax 8,320 30.45 7,312 26.76

Reversed:
Transaction and restructuring costs – – 5 0.02

Changes in value, properties -5,216 -19.09 -4,540 -16.62

Change in derivatives values -152 -0.55 -247 -0.90

 = Income from property management 2,952 10.81 2,530 9.26

EPRA Earnings (Income from property management after tax)

Income from prop. mgmt 2,952 10.81 2,530 9.26

Reversed: Current tax, income from property management -316 -1.16 -239 -0.87

EPRA Earnings/EPRA EPS 2,636 9.95 2,291 8.39

NET ASSET VALUE
Net asset value is the total equity that the company manages for its owners. Based on this equity, Castellum wants to create return and growth at a low level of risk.
Net asset value can be calculated both long and short term. Long-term net asset value is based on the balance sheet, with adjustments for items that will not lead to any
short-term payment. In Castellum’s case, these would include such things as goodwill, derivatives and deferred tax liability. Actual net asset value is shareholders’ equity
according to the balance sheet, adjusted for the market value of the deferred tax liability.

[…]

Opening balance -135 -30 -31 -7

Acquisitions – – – 0

Change for the year in
comprehensive income -9 -1 -104 -23

Closing balance in the balance sheet -144 -31 -135 -30

Total
Opening balance -37,186 -8,405 -32,113 -7,065

Acquisitions for the year – – – –

Change for the year in
comprehensive income -7,454 -798 -6,063 -1,340

Closing balance in the balance sheet -44,640 -9,203 -37,186 -8,405

Previous impairments where taxable deductions were paid amount to approxi-
mately MSEK 93. These may be reversed in the case of future increases in value.

CASTELLUM’S DIREC TOR ’S REPORT, 2018 143

ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES

Sensitivity analysis
The table below shows the interest rate derivative portfolio’s nominal net
amount and market value and the market value of the portfolio with a +/- 1
%- unit change in the interest rate. Based on the date of termination, interest
rate derivatives that include an option have been reported in the same time
segment as prior to the assumed change in interest rate.

End date
Amount,

MSEK
Cost,

MSEK

Market
value,
MSEK

Average
interest

rate

Market value,
interest rate

+1 %-unit

Market value,
interest rate

-1 %-unit

2019 2,600 – -2 0.6% 6 -9

2020 3,701 – -38 0.9% -22 -97

2021 2,500 – -21 0.9% 26 -116

2022 2,150 – -42 1.3% 34 -124

2023 1,566 – -41 0.8% -27 -47

2024+ 7,900 – -540 2.2% 39 -1,143

Total 20,417 – -684 1.2% 56 -1,536

Currency derivatives with a market value of MSEK 32 (-53) are not included in
the table above, since a change in the market interest rate has an insignificant
effect on the market value.

Note 20 Financial Risk Management
Financing
Property is a long-term asset, requiring long-term financing allocated between
shareholders’ equity and interest-bearing liabilities. From a security perspec-
tive, Castellum credits can be divided into the following categories:
•	 Credits against collateral in the form of Castellum’s promissory note receiv-

ables in its subsidiaries, including pledged mortgages.